consistent throughout the entire experiment, Z-factor scores were greater than 0.6, 

untreated/vehicle controls behaved consistently on the plate.  

Horizon Discovery utilizes Growth Inhibition (GI) as a measure of cell viability. The cell 

5 viability of vehicle is measured at the time of dosing (TO) and after one hundred and sixty-eight 

hours (T168). A GI reading of 0% represents no growth inhibition - cells treated with compound 

and T168 vehicle signals are matched. A GI 100% represents complete growth inhibition - cells 

treated by compound and TO vehicle signals are matched. Cell numbers have not increased